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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

W side Monaghan Court, 1400 feet 
S of the cll Padonia Road DEPUTY ZONING * 
8th Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(1003 Monaghan Court) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Leslie D. Hershfield and Heidi Beilis 

Petitioners Case No. 08-447-A * 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Leslie D. Hershfield and 

Heidi Beilis for property located at 1003 Monaghan Court. The variance request is from Section 

1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit an addition in the 

side yard with a setback of 30 feet and open projection (deck) with a side yard setback of 16 feet 

in lieu of the required 50 feet and 38 feet respectively, and to amend the Final Development Plan 

of "Smith Property" for Lot 6, Section 2 only. The subject property and requested relief are more 

particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1. The dwelling was constructed 53 feet from 

the northwest side property line without the optional conservatory addition. Petitioners now wish 

to construct the addition to accommodate the growing family, heirloom piano and art collection. 

The house was designed to have the conservatory where it is shown on the site plan to accompany. 

After extensive survey and feasibility study, it was detennined that the only possible area for the 

expansion is on the northwest side of the house. The subject property contains 1.048 acres zoned 

RC 5. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated April 21, 2008 
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which indicates that the property is within a major subdivision known as the Smyth Property. The 

development plan was approved prior to the effective date of Bill 55-04 and is not subject to the 

RC 5 compliance requirements. However, the proposed design and articulation of the addition 

must be consistent with the architectural elevation drawings or pattern book submitted with the 

Smyth Property development plan. Detailed architectural elevation drawings shall be submitted to 

the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. 

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject 

property having been posted on April 4, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a 

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this ~ day of May, 2008 that a variance from Section IA04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition in the side yard with a setback of 30 

feet and open projection (deck) with a side yard setback of 16 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet 
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and 38 feet respectively, and to amend the Final Development Plan of "Smith Property" for Lot 6, 

Section 2 only is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said 
property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Submit detailed architectural elevation draWings to the Office of Planning for 
review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

eputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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N;Ul1f! ' 1VJ)(> III 1' ''"1 N.lrllO -rYJ) Ii1)1 1.;',,,,1 /1 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
Tile undersigned hereby affirms uncler tile penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of BCllt imore County. as 
follows: That Itle information Ilerain given is within the person al knowledge of Ihe Aff lan l(s) anu 1I1<1t Afi I8nt(s) is/arc 
cQmpetentlo testify thereto in the event that <'I publie hearing is schecluled in the full IrG with regard Iherelo. 

That the Afflant(s) does/do presently reside at ___ .~~_~ ___. _ _ _ ___c.::r486t±~..c~. 
Address 

L LLT~\£ -.--M.D=__ 2'cq~
C,ty Slale ~IPC~ 

Th <J 1 bCl5(1d upon personal knowledge. lhe followinq Cl rc Ihe facts upon whiell Ifwe bClSC th (~ req l J(!~ 1 101' , II I i\( lmllll~; t )';J li vn 
VClriilnce al IIle above i1dc!ress (incii(;Cl IC h i1 r ( I ~;hlp OJ' prac ti c:nl diff iculty): . 

The house was constructed 53 ft from the northwest side property line, without 
the optional conservatory addition. The owners wish to construct the addition to 
accommodate their growing family, heirloom piano, and art collection. The house 
was designed to have the conservatory where it is shown (see attached plat), 
and after extensive survey and feasibility study, we have determined that the on~y 
possible area for expansion is on the northwest side of the house, as shown on 
the site plan. 

Tlw i Ihe AIIi CJllth ) ;;lckn owlm IDe(s) Illa l if ,1 fOri lial c.h.:Jl1,)nd 
d <iv lH tl !~ 111 V Icc' .IIHI mny be requlI (:ti to prov ide ,Iddil lonni IllfOJ 111 ;-I Ii ()1I 

~ () (~/ /1 . 
S'II"·1I,I, ,· 

Leslie D. Hersbfield Heidi Beilis 
N<II11O.: . Ty!!t: Ilf 1' 11111N ,lllW , I ype Oi'f),~ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit 

. before me. () Notary Public of 'he l ilI,·I HEREBY CERTIFY . Ihls Jqi!1 l i<IY of fIl Clr~h 
01MarylClnd . ill amI fo r Iho Coullty aforcsmrl . per~oJl()lIy appe;'lretl 

L--es. L c::. Q . !±CrS ~+l ~ ld o.nd -t+ejcl ~ t;~\ Ls 
tllcA ffiant(s) herem. persOJl<l lly knowllOr salisfactol/IyTdenlified to me as sur.hA ifiant(s) 

AS WITNESS my hand ai\u Notanal Sec.ll 
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(deck) with a side yard set back of 16 feet in lieu of the required 50 ' and 38' respectively, 
and to amend the FDP of "Smith Property" for Lot 6 Section 2 only. 
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Le7f;{Si D. Hershfield 
N:·"n(· . I ype ' " P""I N ~ tl1c Type u '",,1 I~ \/ 

::'ql1rl tllf" ~ [- I'l~iIU ll,ltlll( ~ 

Heidi Beilis 
I () It'lpil tl il" N,) , N lUllCAdd,, " "" 

C, ty !;t.J le i 'l) CorJ .~ 

Attomev For Petitioner: 1003 Monaghan Court 410-960-0055 
Atid f(.~ ''' ~ , 1,· 1.·,,1..,I I,' / 

Lutherville, Maryland 21093 
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Affidavit in Support of A.dnlinlstrative Variance 
The undersigned 11ereby affirms uncler the penalties of pHrjury to the Zoning Comm issioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows : That the information herein given is within the personal knowled\.)e of the Arti;:mt(s) and that Arflant(s) Islare 
cornpotent to testify thereto in the event that A public hearing is scheduled in the future Will, regard therelu. 

That the Affinnt(s) does/do presently reSide at _Lco~_M~A6tt~~~. ___ _ _ 
Address 

_ L1LL~~\..£.. .~~ .--.J- l.o:1"? 
City S lille l ip Cuuu 

Tl1al bilsed UpOIl persomll knowledue. the followinq (·lre 11)0 facts upon whiell I/wn bw,e Ihe request for all Aftl"rlllllsim tivn 
Vari;lIlce ell the i'lbovc Cldclress (indir,rJtc hi:1rrlf;hip or Ilrclc tic<ll difficulty): 

The house was constructed 53 ft from the northwest side property line I without 
the optional conservatory addition. The owners wish to construct the addition to 
accommodate their growing family, heirloom piano, and art collection. The house 
was designed to have the conservatory where it is shown (see attached plat), 
and after extensive survey and feasibility study, we have determined that the only 
possible area for expansion is on the northwest side of the house, as shown on 
the site plan. 

'111 cli 1110 AIIIL11Itb) iH-:knnwledge(s) (llel! If ,) fOllll<.11 d(:m,IIld I'; Illed l\III ' lllt(S) vvlil he II]qlllll.!ci to pOly " I fJpUSll lHI , ll ld 

'''J'''~JOnJ m~(7i'ft pmw'e add,IIoo<l' ,,,,on""'''~ 

l;,i"ji I~ llIrt. t - ­
Leslie D. Hersbfield Heidi Beilis 

iii;:;,,,, · . f yPf' COl 1'11111i'JaIl1!' I VI' t: ~II p iiiil -

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF SALT1MORE, to wit 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, tillS Iq~ uay of J1I a..-r~ _ ,before 11 II.!, n Nolmy Publi !:; (If tl1 (' StulL! 
01 Mmyl~1ncl, ill anci for the Coullt y aforc 5;lid. personally apPf);u!:)(J 

L-es \ \ e...D, I-k£sh-h e 1 d andJ:k;d', =SeA li S _ 
the Afflant(~) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me 1.'15 slICll Alflanl(s) 

AS WITNESS my 11,md and Notaricli SHClI 

~USAN NOlary~--KAVESKY 
Notary Public, State of Maryland ~ 

County of Anne Arundetvly CornrnissiOll Expirp.s .03 - ol-=lJ._______ 
My CommissionExpires March 1;W~ II 

~, 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SM ITH , JR . TIM OTH Y M. KO TR OCO, Director 
Cou nty Execu tive Deportment 0/ Pent/irs and 

Development Management 

April 22, 2008 

Leslie D. Hershfield 
Heidi Beilis 
1003 Monaghan Court 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 

Dear Mr. Hershfield and Ms. Beilis : 

RE: Case Number: 2008-0447 -A, 1003 Monaghan Court 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (POM) on March 25, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

u" V(;10/tL Q9­
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 

Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Austin Childs 16260 Falls Road Monkton 21111 

Zoning Review I County Offi ce Buil ding 

III West Chesilpeake Avenue, Room III ITow~on . Milry land 2 12041 Phone 41 0-887 -339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 


www.bal!imoreeounlymd.go v 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOH N J. HOHM AN, Ch ief 

Fire Department 

County Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Mary land 21204 

111 April 4, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: March 31, 2008 

Item Number: 441'442'443'444'445'446~449 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 Eas t Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286·5 500 I Phone 410·887·4500 

www.bal tirnorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltirnorecountymd.gov
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s 
Jo hn D. Porcari, Sf!crewryi\lart in O'/'"Ialley, CO\ 'ernor I 

Anthony G. Brown. Lr. COI 'ernor 1\eil 1. Pedersen, Admillisfmlor 

MRryland Department of Transportation 

Date: A"Q~ H.. \1 ~'2.00 €' 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.o ~-447 -1\. 
Penn its and Development Management l~o3 Mo~A..G."A..~ ~\.\R..T 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

\-{t;..Q.-S ~r\E.Lt>I~I;.\~'PPrl.DP~~TY 
~"> M" to' t "·"''l.J\,in\J ~ VAt7...! Pc ~.x-r 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have detennined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available infonnation this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. CS-.L147.,.A" 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545· 
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

]:1~~ 
~ 
Steven D. Foster, c~ 
(o a.- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

SDFfMB 

i\ly telephone number!toll -free number is _____________ 

Man'lalid Rela)' ."ie/Tice/or Impaired Hearil1g or Speech.' 1.800. 735.2258 Statewide Tol! Free 


Siret'l Addrt'Sj . 707 Nort h Ca!n:rt Street . Baltimore, :-"·1aryland 21202 . Phone: 410 .545 .0300 . www marylandroads.com 

http:wwwmarylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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SITE PHOTOS for the 


HERSHFIELD PROPERTY, 1003 MONAGHAN CT, 

LUTHERVILLE, MARYLAND 21093 
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